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1. Introduction 

Loka Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd has been engaged by Alvaro Architects to carry out an Access 

assessment for the proposed seniors housing development at 103-109 Laycock Street, 

Cranebrook, NSW. 

The proposed development is bounded by  

• 101 Laycock St, 15, 21, 23, 29, 31 Camelot Dr on the East, 

• 111 Laycock St on the West, 

• 22 Nepean St on the North, and 

• Laycock St on the South. 

An Access assessment report has been based on the following drawings prepared by Alvaro 

Architects. 

No Title Drawing No. Revision Date 

1 Site Plan 102 02 14.07.2021 

2 Site Sections & driveway section 301 01 02.07.2021 

3 Typical Floor Plans – Units 01 & 16 701 02 14.07.2021 

4 Typical Sections and Elevations – Units 01 

& 16 

702 01 02.07.2021 

5 Typical Floor Plans – Units 02-15 703 02 14.07.2021 

6 Typical Sections and Elevations – Units 

02-15 

704 01 02.07.2021 

2. Objectives 

The report attempts to provide an accessibility review of the subject development to ascertain that 

the development is consistent with access requirements for a proposed residential housing 

development, compliant with the SEPP 2004 & the Disability Discrimination Act 1992. 

3. Assessment Criteria 

The assessment based on the following legislation, planning instruments and standards pertaining 

to access for seniors, subsequently the report will refer to the – “State of environmental planning 

policy (housing for seniors or people with a disability) 2004 (SEPP)” – a standard reference. 

For those instances of “Deemed to Satisfy (DTS) non-compliance”, a detailed analysis and 

commentary is provided, where items are nominated as 'Compliance Achievable" it is considered 

that the existing plans are capable of achieving compliance subject to implementation of the 

requirements in the construction phase of the development. 
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5. Development external adjoining 

The proposed development has been designed to reflect the requirements of the SEPP. This 

development contains self-contained dwellings. Therefore, the requirements of SEPP Clause 26: 

Location and Access to Facilities and Clause 38: Accessibility are relevant. 

5.1 Location and access to facilities – SEPP Clause 26 

A SEPP development must offer access to services such as shops, banks, retail services, 

commercial services, recreational facilities, community facilities and doctors. These facilities are 

to be located within 400m of the site via an access-way that provides an accessible path of travel  

For development within the Sydney Statistical Division, these services must be located at a 
distance no greater than 400m from the site or access to a public transport network. There are 
2 bus stops located right in front of the subject site. One is to be constructed at the existing bus 
stop and boarding pad located directly opposite the development site on (the southern side of) 
Laycock Street, to service residents and their visitors waiting for buses to Penrith Station and 
shops. While The other is to be constructed at the existing bus stop and boarding pad located 
immediately fronting the development on (the northern side of) Laycock Street, to service 
residents and their visitors waiting to catch buses to Jordan Springs Shopping Centre in the 
opposite direction. therefore, complies with this requirement (refer to traffic report issued by this 

office for details).  

Refer to the proximity to amenities map from Google Maps shown below in Figure 2. 

Refer to the location of Bus Stops from Google maps shown below in Figure 3. 

Refer to the Bus Stop Timetable from Transport NSW shown below in Figure 4 and Figure 5.  

 

Figure 2 – Proximity to amenities map (700m distance from site to shops) 
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Figure 3 – Bus Stop Locations from site to shops 
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Figure 4 – Bus Stop Timetable (From Site to Shops) 
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Figure 5– Bus Stop Timetable (From Shops to Site) 
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5.2     Accessibility – SEPP Clause 38 

A SEPP development should have obvious and safe pedestrian links from the site that provide 

access to public transport services or local facilities. A development should provide attractive, 

yet safe, environments for pedestrian and motorists with convenient access and parking for 

residents and visitors. 

The proposed development meets the intent of safe pedestrian link by direct accessible path to 

public pedestrian footpath on Laycock St via proposed pedestrian crossing. 

The proposed development meets the intent of convenient access and parking for residents and 

visitors by providing car parking spaces for residents and visitor with an accessible path of travel 

to all units. 

6. Standards concerning accessibility and usability Requirements 

“SEPP SCHEDULE 3 – Standards concerning accessibility and usability for self-contained 

dwellings” 

The dwellings within the proposed development have been considered against SEPP-Housing for 

seniors and People with Disabilities (SEPP); Part 1: Self-contained dwellings - standards 

concerning access and usability (Clauses 1 – 21) is applicable in this instance. 

There are 16 dwellings arrangement, each is provided with a garage with 3.8m width for disabled 

parking. Extra 4 visitor car parking spaces are provided in this site.  

6.1 Wheelchair access – SEPP Schedule 3 Clause 2 (1, 2) 

According to SEPP (Housing for seniors or People with a Disability) 2004, Part 1 Cl. 2(1): 

If the whole of the site has a gradient of less than 1:10, 100% of the dwellings must have wheelchair 

access by a continuous accessible path of travel (within the meaning of AS 1428.1) to an adjoining 

public road. 

The whole development is provided with continuous path of travel from the 2 main entrances on 

Laycock St, comprising mostly of max 1:14 footpaths and a 1:10 steep ramp leading up to the 

entrance of each dwelling.  

6.2 Development Internal Road access – SEPP Schedule 3 Clause 2 (3) 

All the dwellings that meet the requirements of sub-clause (1) must have wheelchair access by 

a continuous accessible path of travel (within the meaning of AS 1428) to an adjoining public road. 

The site provides an accessible path of travel between the internal pathway and the units via 

walk ways. 
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6.3 Common areas – SEPP Schedule 3 Clause 2 (4) 

Access must be provided so that a person using a wheelchair can use common areas and 

common facilities associated with the development. The following common areas are provided 

within the development: 

• Bin store at the Laycock street entry 

6.4 Seniors Living Requirements 

The following assessment summarises the compliance status of the design documentation and 

requirements referenced to SEPP standard 

Item Architecture drawings Compliance Comments/ Recommendation 

Security Pathway lighting is to be 

designed and located to 

avoid glare for pedestrians 

and adjacent dwellings. 

Lighting to be minimum 20 

lux at ground level. 

Compliance 

is achievable    

Details to be 

verified at CC 

stage. 

Please ensure the dwellings lighting to be 

minimum 20 lux. 

Letterboxes in 

Estate 

developments 

Letter boxes to be on hard 

standing area connected to 

accessible pathway (within 

the meaning of AS 1428.1). 

Complies  

Details to be 

verified at CC 

stage. 

Please ensure the letterbox on hard 

standing area connected to accessible 

pathway with a lock for the privacy/ security 

purposes and within common reach ranges 

of 700 -1200mm above ground surface 

 

Must be lockable. 

Must be located together in 

one or more central locations 

adjacent to the street entry 

or, in the case of self-

contained dwellings. 

Give consideration to 

locating letterboxes within 

common reach ranges of 

700-1200mm above the 

adjacent ground surface, per 

AS1428.2 (1992). 

Private Car 

Accommodation 

Car parking space or garage 

as per AS2890.6. 

Complies  

Details to be 

verified at CC 

stage. 

All the units are provided with single 

garages of 6.1m × 3.8m 

Please ensure the garage door to be 

power-operated. 

5% of total number must be 

designed to enable width to 

be increased to 3800mm. 

Any garage must have a 

power-operated door, or 

there must be a power point 

and an area for motor or 

control rods to enable a 
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GPO for refrigerator to be 

easily accessible when the 

refrigerator is in its operating 

position. 

Bedroom At least one bedroom of area 

sufficient to accommodate 

queen size bed, wardrobe, 

and circulation space 

requirements of AS 1428.1. 

Compliance 

is achievable  

Details to be 

verified at CC 

stage. 

Please ensure 2 double GPO on the wall 

where the head of the bed; and one at least 

opposite to this wall, telephone outlet 

adjacent to GPO; and the illumination level 

min. 300 lux. 

All the units have at least 1 bedroom 

accessible 

 

Provision for circulation 

space of min. 1200mm wide 

at the foot of the bed and 

1000mm wide beside the 

bed. 

2 double GPO on the wall 

where the head of the bed; 

and one at least opposite to 

this wall. 

Telephone outlet adjacent to 

general power outlet GPO or 

the next to the side closet. 

Potential illumination level 

min. 300 lux 

Bathroom Must comply AS 1428.1 for 

circulation space for sanitary 

facilities 

Complies 

Details to be 
verified at CC 
stage. 

Please ensure: 

• The washbasin, the soap holder and 
taps comply with AS 1428.1.  

• The shower screen can easily be 
removed to facilitate future accessibility. 

• The shower of flexible hose of min. 
length 1500mm; folding seat, grabrails 
and shower head supports grabrails 
specified as AS1428.1. 

• The fixture and fittings specified as per 
SEPP standards. 

• Shower recess - no hob. Minimum size 
1160x1100mm. 

• Double GPO beside mirror as per 
SEPP. 

• A wall cabinet that is sufficiently 
illuminated to be able to read the labels 
of items stored in it. 

 

 

Circulation spaces 
overlapping must follow 
1428.1 sub-clause 15.6 and 
figure 50. 

A slip-resistant floor surface, 

Soap holder and taps to 

comply with 1428.1 sub-

clauses 15.5.7, 15.5.8 and 

figure 48. 

A washbasin with plumbing 
that would allow, either 
immediately or in the future, 
clearances that comply with 
AS 1428.1 

Opening shower screens 

must maintains required 

circulation space of 

1600mmX2350mm. 
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As per 1428.1 sub-clause (1) 
(c) does not prevent the 
installation of a shower 
screen that can easily be 
removed to facilitate future 
accessibility 

Shower recess - no hob. 

Minimum size 1160x1100mm 

to comply with AS 1428.1. 

Sub-clause 15.5.2 and 

Figures 47 and 48. 

Shower head shall have 
flexible hose of minimum 
length of 1500mm and 
comply with 1428.1 sub-
clause 15.5.6 

Folding seat to comply with 
1428.1 sub-clause 15.5.9 

Grabrails and showerhead 
supports grabrails must 
specified as per 1428.1 
clause 17. 

Fixture and fittings to follow 
1428.1 sub-clause 15.4. 

Double GPO beside mirror 
as per SEPP 

A wall cabinet that is 
sufficiently illuminated to be 
able to read the labels of 
items stored in it. 

Dwelling must have at least 

one toilet on the ground (or 

main) floor 

Toilet Slip resistant floor surface. 

(Vitreous tiles or similar). 

Complies  

Details to be 

verified at CC 

stage. 

Please ensure  

• Water taps comply with AS 1428.1. 

• Floor has slip-resistant surface; 

• The toilet sanitary facilities comply 
with AS4299 

• The grabrail zone follow AS 1428.1. 

• Location of WC pan at correct 
distance from fixed walls. 

• The WC grabrails are safely fixed 
as per AS1429.1. 

Water taps shall comply with 
AS 1428.1 

Location of WC pan at 
correct distance from fixed 
walls as per AS 1428.1 

Provision for grab rail zone 
as per AS 1428.1. 

The toilet seat, backrest, 
flushing control, toilet paper 
dispenser and grabrails shall 
comply with AS 4299 
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Appendix A – References 

The below figures are taken from AS1428.1 and AS 4299 for references, for broader knowledge, more 
clarification and to support the “comments/recommendations” part of the table in Section 6.4 of the report. 

Section A.1 Kitchen  

 

Figure 1: Example of kitchen layout – after adaptation 
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Section A.2 Stairways 

 

Figure 2: Stairway location and handrail extensions at end of stairway other than at 

line of boundary 
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ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS, FLOOR SLABS AND TIMBER ROOF FRAMING TO
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THE REFLECTIVITY INDEX OF GLASS USED IN THE EXTERNAL FACADE OF THE
BUILDING IS NOT TO EXCEED 20%.

ONGOING WASTE FROM THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS TO BE ADDED TO
THE EXISTING WASTE COLLECTION SYSTEM CURRENTLY IN USE BY THE
EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ON SITE.

SAFETY GLASS SHALL BE USED IN EVERY GLASS DOOR OR PANEL ENCLOSING
OR PARTLY ENCLOSING A SHOWER OR BATH.

ALL BATHROOM AND WC WINDOWS SHALL BE FITTED AND MAINTAINED WITH
OBSCURE GLASS.

GENERAL NOTES:

NCC COMPLIANCE:
SECTION 1 GOVERNING REQUIREMENTS

PART A6 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

A6.1 CLASS 1 BUILDINGS:

ONE OR MORE BUILDINGS WHICH IN ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTE--

(1) CLASS 1A IS ONE OR MORE BUILDINGS, WHICH TOGETHER FORM A 

SINGLE DWELLING INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

(A) A DETACHED HOUSE

(B) ONE OF A GROUP OF TWO OR MORE ATTACHED DWELLINGS,

EACH BEING A BUILDING, SEPARATED BY A FIRE-RESISTING WALL,

INCLUDING A ROW HOUSE, TERRACE HOUSE, TOWN HOUSE OR 

VILLA UNIT.

SECTION 2 PERFORMANCE PROVISIONS

PART 2.1 STRUCTURE

- SEE ENGINEERS PLANS

SECTION 3 ACCEPTABLE CONSTRUCTION

PART 3.7 FIRE SAFETY

- PART 3.7.1 FIRE PROPERTIES FOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS, THOUGH COMBUSTIBLE OR CONTAINING

COMBUSTIBLE FIBRES, MAY BE USED WHEREVER A NON-COMBUSTIBLE

MATERIAL IS REQUIRED:

(A) PLASTERBOARD.

(B) PERFORATED GYPSUM LATH WITH A NORMAL PAPER FINISH.

(C) FIBROUS-PLASTER SHEET.

(D) FIBRE-REINFORCED CEMENT SHEETING.

(E) PRE-FINISHED METAL SHEETING HAVING A COMBUSTIBLE SURFACE

FINISH NOT EXCEEDING 1 MM THICKNESS AND WHERE THE 

SPREAD-OF-FLAME INDEX OF THE PRODUCT IS NOT GREATER THAN 0.

(F) BONDED LAMINATED MATERIALS WHERE--

(I) EACH LAMINA, INCLUDING ANY CORE, IS NON-COMBUSTIBLE; AND

(II) EACH ADHESIVE LAYER DOES NOT EXCEED 1MM IN THICKNESS

AND THE TOTAL THICKNESS OF THE ADHESIVE LAYERS DOES NOT

EXCEED 2MM; AND

(III) THE SPREAD-OF-FLAME INDEX AND THE SMOKE-DEVELOPED

INDEX OF THE BONDED LAMINATED MATERIAL AS A WHOLE DO NOT

EXCEED 0 AND 3 RESPECTIVELY.

- PART 3.7.1.2 FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES

THE FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES OF MATERIALS USED IN A CLASS 1 BUILDING

MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

(A) SARKING-TYPE MATERIALS USED IN THE ROOF MUST HAVE A 

FLAMMABILITY INDEX NOT GREATER THAN 5.

(B) FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK USED FOR THE TRANSFER OF PRODUCTS 

INITIATING FROM A HEAT SOURCE THAT CONTAINS A FLAME MUST 

COMPLY WITH THE FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES SET OUT IN AS 4254.1.

- PART 3.7.2.2 EXTERNAL WALLS OF CLASS 1 BUILDINGS

AN EXTERNAL WALL OF A CLASS 1 BUILDING, AND ANY OPENINGS IN THAT

WALL, MUST COMPLY WITH 3.7.2.4 IF THE WALL IS LESS THAN-

(A) 900MM FROM AN ALLOTMENT BOUNDARY OTHER THAN THE 

BOUNDARY ADJOINING A ROAD ALIGNMENT OR OTHER PUBLIC SPACE;

(B) 1.8M FROM ANOTHER BUILDING ON THE SAME ALLOTMENT OTHER

THAN A CLASS 10 BUILDING ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLASS 1 BUILDING OR

A DETACHED PART OF THE SAME CLASS 1 BUILDING.

- PART 3.7.2.4 CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERNAL WALLS

(A) EXTERNAL WALLS (INCLUDING GABLES) REQUIRED TO BE FIRE 

RESISTING MUST-

(I) COMMENCE AT THE FOOTINGS OR GROUND FLAB, EXCEPT 

WHERE THE EXTERNAL WALL COMMENCES ABOVE A SEPARATING

WALL; AND

(II) EXTEND TO-

(A) THE UNDERSIDE OF A NON-COMBUSTIBLE ROOF 

COVERING, EXCEPT THAT A WALL MAY TERMINATE NOT MORE

THAN 200 MM FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF A NON-COMBUSTIBLE

ROOF COVERING, WHERE THE AREA BETWEEN THE EXTERNAL

WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF COVERING IS SEALED

WITH A NON-COMBUSTIBLE FASCIA, GUTTER OR FLASHING; OR

(B) THE UNDERSIDE OF A NON-COMBUSTIBLE EAVES LINING;

AND

(III) BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH (B).

(B) A WALL REQUIRED BY (A) MUST-

(I) HAVE AN FRL OF NOT LESS THAN 60/60/60 WHEN TESTED FROM

THE OUTSIDE; OR

(II) BE OF MASONRY-VENEER CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE 

EXTERNAL MASONRY VENEER IS NOT LESS THAN 90 MM THICK; OR

(III) BE OF MASONRY CONSTRUCTION NOT LESS THAN 90 MM THICK.

(C) OPENINGS IN EXTERNAL WALLS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTING

MUST BE PROTECTED BY-

(I) NON-OPENABLE FIRE WINDOWS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION WITH

AN FRL OF NOT LESS THAN -/60/-; OR

(II) SELF-CLOSING SOLID CORE DOORS NOT LESS THAN 35MM THICK.

(D) THE REQUIREMENTS OF (C) DO NOT APPLY TO A WINDOW IN A NON-

HABITABLE ROOM THAT IS LOCATED ADJACENT TO AND NOT LESS THAN

600 MM FROM THE BOUNDARY OF AN ADJOINING ALLOTMENT OR 1200

MM FROM ANOTHER BUILDING ON THE SAME ALLOTMENT PROVIDED 

THAT--

(I) IN A BATHROOM, LAUNDRY OR TOILET, THE OPENING HAS AN

AREA OF NOT MORE THAN 1.2 M2; OR

(II) IN A ROOM OTHER THAN ONE REFERRED TO IN (I), THE OPENING

HAS AN AREA OF NOT MORE THAN 0.54 M2 AND--

(A) THE WINDOW IS STEEL-FRAMED, THERE ARE NO OPENING

SASHES AND IT IS GLAZED IN WIRED GLASS; OR

(B) THE OPENING IS ENCLOSED WITH TRANSLUCENT HOLLOW

GLASS BLOCKS.

- PART 3.7.3.2 SEPARATING WALLS

(A) A SEPARATING WALL BETWEEN CLASS 1 BUILDINGS, OR A WALL THAT

SEPARATES A CLASS 1 BUILDING FROM A CLASS 10A BUILDING WHICH IS

NOT ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLASS 1 BUILDING MUST--

(I) HAVE EITHER--

(A) AN FRL OF NOT LESS THAN 60/60/60; OR

(B) BE OF MASONRY CONSTRUCTION NOT LESS THAN 90 MM

THICK; AND

(II) COMMENCE AT THE FOOTINGS OR GROUND SLAB, EXCEPT FOR

HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS TO WHICH 3.7.3.5 APPLIES; AND

(III) EXTEND--

(A) IF THE BUILDING HAS A NON-COMBUSTIBLE ROOF 

COVERING, TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF COVERING; OR

(B) IF THE BUILDING HAS A COMBUSTIBLE ROOF COVERING, TO

NOT LESS THAN 450 MM ABOVE THE ROOF COVERING; AND

(IV) COMPLY WITH (B) TO (E) AND 3.7.3.3 AS APPLICABLE.

(B) A SEPARATING WALL OF LIGHTWEIGHT CONSTRUCTION MUST BE 

TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION C1.8 OF THE NCC VOL 1.

(C) A SEPARATING WALL COMPLYING WITH (A)(III)(A)--

(I) MUST NOT BE CROSSED BY TIMBER OR OTHER COMBUSTIBLE

BUILDING ELEMENTS EXCEPT FOR ROOF BATTENS WITH 

DIMENSIONS OF 75 X 50 MM OR LESS, OR ROOF SARKING; AND

(II) MUST HAVE ANY GAP BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE WALL AND THE

UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF COVERING PACKED WITH MINERAL FIBRE

OR OTHER SUITABLE FIRE-RESISTING MATERIAL.

STANDARDS AUSTRALIA COMPLIANCE:
THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS-

AS/NZS 2293.1:2008 EMERGENCY EVACUATION LIGHTING IN BUILDINGS
AS 3700:2018 MASONRY STRUCTURES
AS 1670.1:2018 FIRE DETECTION, WARNING, CONTROL AND 

INTERCOM  SYSTEMS--SYSTEM DESIGN, 
INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING

AS 1668:2012 THE USE OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND AIR
CONDITIONING IN BUILDINGS

AS 1428:2010 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS - NEW 
BUILDING WORK

AS 2293.1:2018 EMERGENCY ESCAPE LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNS FOR
BUILDINGS

AS 3500.3:2018 PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE - STORMWATER
AS/NZS 1664.1:1997 ALUMINIUM STRUCTURES
AS/NZS 1905.1:2015 & 1905.2:2015 COMPONENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF

OPENINGS IN FIRE RESISTANT WALLS
AS 2050:2018 INSTALLATION OF ROOF TILES
AS 2047:2014 WINDOWS - SELECTION AND INSTALLATION
AS/NZS 2327:2017 COMPOSITE STRUCTURES
AS 2870:2011 RESIDENTIAL SLABS AND FOOTINGS
AS 1684.2:2010 RESIDENTIAL TIMBER-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
AS/NZS 3013:2005 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
AS 1668.1:2015 & 1668.4:2012 THE USE OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION

AND AIR CONDITIONING IN BUILDINGS
AS 2444:2001 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE 

BLANKETS-SELECTION AND LOCATION
AS 3786:2014 SMOKE ALARMS
AS 1288:2006 GLASS - SELECTION AND INSTALLATION
AS 2107:2016 ACOUSTICS- RECOMMENDED DESIGN SOUND LEVELS

& REVERBERATION TIMES FOR BUILDING INTERIORS
AS 3660.3:2014 TERMITE MANAGEMENT-NEW BUILDING WORK
AS 3740:2010 WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS IN RESIDENTIAL

BUILDING
AS 1926.1:2012 & 1926.2:2007 SAFETY BARRIERS FOR SWIMMING POOLS

ADDITIONAL NOTES
- PROVIDE SIGNAL MASTER TV ANTENNA
- PROVIDE FIXED OUTDOOR CLOTHES DRYER
- ALL WALL FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED ARE TO BE RATED AAA 
- ANY NEW HOT WATER SYSTEM IS TO ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 4 STARS
- ALL EXTERNAL TILES ARE TO BE SLIP RESISTANT.

(D) WHERE A BUILDING HAS A MASONRY VENEER EXTERNAL WALL, ANY
GAP BETWEEN THE SEPARATING WALL AND THE EXTERNAL MASONRY
VENEER MUST BE--

(I) NOT MORE THAN 50 MM; AND
(II) PACKED WITH A MINERAL FIBRE OR OTHER SUITABLE 
FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIAL WITH THE PACKING ARRANGED TO 
MAINTAIN ANY WEATHERPROOFING REQUIREMENTS OF PART 3.3.4.

- PART 3.7.5.3 SMOKE ALARM LOCATION
IN A CLASS 1A BUILDING, SMOKE ALARMS MUST BE LOCATED IN-

(A) ANY STOREY CONTAINING BEDROOMS, EVERY CORRIDOR OR 
HALLWAY ASSOCIATED WITH A BEDROOM, OR IF THERE IS NO CORRIDOR
OR HALLWAY, IN AN AREA BETWEEN THE BEDROOMS AND THE 
REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING; AND
(B) EACH OTHER STOREY NOT CONTAINING BEDROOMS.

PART 3.8 HEALTH AND AMENITY
- PART 3.8.1 WET AREAS AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING
WET AREAS WITHIN THE PROPOSED BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF PART 3.8.1.2 WET AREAS AND AS 3740.

- PART 3.8.1.3 EXTERNAL ABOVE GROUND MEMBRANES
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES FOR EXTERNAL ABOVE GROUND USE MUST
COMPLY WITH AS 4654.1 AND AS 4654.2.

- PART 3.8.5 VENTILATION
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT P2.4.5 IS SATISFIED FOR A MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM IF IT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1668.2.

- PART 3.8.6 SOUND INSULATION
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ACCEPTABLE CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE SATISFIES
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT P2.4.6 FOR SOUND INSULATION.

-PART 3.8.7 CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT
PLIABLE BUILDING MEMBRANE

(A) WHERE A PLIABLE BUILDING MEMBRANE IS INSTALLED IN AN 
EXTERNAL WALL, IT MUST--

(I) COMPLY WITH AS/NZS 4200.1; AND
(II) BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 4200.2; AND
(III) BE A VAPOUR PERMEABLE MEMBRANE FOR CLIMATE ZONES 6, 7
AND 8; AND
(IV) BE LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE PRIMARY 
INSULATION LAYER OF WALL ASSEMBLIES THAT FORM THE 
EXTERNAL ENVELOPE OF A BUILDING.

PART 3.9 SAFE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS
THE TREADS AND RISERS OF THE PROPOSED STAIRS ARE TO COMPLY WITH
PART 3.9.1.2 (GENERAL REQUIREMENTS).
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BASIX NOTES

FIXTURES

ALL SHOWER HEADS 3 STAR (>4.5 BUT <=6L/MIN) TO ALL DWELLINGS

ALL TOILET FLUSHING SYSTEMS 4 STAR TO ALL DWELLINGS

ALL KITCHEN & BATHROOM TAPS 5 STAR TO ALL DWELLINGS

ALTERNATIVE WATER

2200L RAIN WATER TANK TO ALL DWELLINGS

COLLECT RUN-OFF FROM AT LEAST 100m² OF ROOF AREA TO ALL
DWELLINGS

CONNECT RAIN WATER TANK TO OUTDOOR TAP & LAUNDRY TO ALL
DWELLINGS

HOT WATER

4 STAR GAS INSTANTANEOUS HOT WATER SYSTEM TO ALL DWELLINGS

VENTILATION

BATHROOM, KITCHEN & LAUNDRY VENTILATION INDIVIDUAL FAN
DUCTED W/MANUAL SWITCH ON/OFF TO ALL DWELLINGS

HEATING/COOLING

3.5 STAR 1-PHASE AIRCONDITIONING 1 STAR TO LIVING AREAS &
BEDROOMS TO ALL DWELLINGS

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING

LED/FLOURESCENT LIGHTING TO ALL BEDROOMS/LIVING
AREAS/BATHROOMS/HALLWAYS/KITCHENS/LAUNDRIES TO ALL
DWELLINGS

NATURAL LIGHTING

UNITS 1 & 16: 1 BATHROOM & KITCHEN TO BE NATURALLY LIT

UNIT 2-15: KITCHEN TO BE NATURALLY LIT

APPLIANCES

GAS COOKTOP & ELECTRIC OVEN TO ALL DWELLINGS

OUTDOOR CLOTHES DRYING LINE TO ALL DWELLINGS

COMMON AREAS

GARBAGE ROOM NATURAL VENTILATION EXHAUST ONLY

GARBAGE ROOM COMPACT FLOURESCENT LIGHTING WITH MANUAL
ON/OFF
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